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General and specific requirements to the content and methods of advertising of medicines, medical devices, medical 

services, as well as biologically active supplements (BAS) are established by the Federal Law No. 38-FZ dated          

13 March 2006 'On Advertising' (the "Advertising Law"). 

Under the Advertising Law, an advertisement is the information distributed by any means, in any form or by any means, 

addressed to an indefinite number of persons and aimed at drawing attention to the advertised object, the formation or 

maintenance of interest thereto and marketing promotion thereof. An advertised object can be either a product, or 

means of individualisation of a legal entity and(or) goods (trademark, etc.), or manufacturer or seller of the goods, or 

results of intellectual activity, or an event. 

Violation of the advertising laws by advertisers, advertising producers, advertising distributor results in administrative 

liability under the Code of Administrative Violations (the "Administrative Code"). An administrative fine for violation of 

the statutory requirements for the advertising of medicines, medical devices and medical services, including treatment 

ways, as well as biologically active supplements amounts to: for officials - from 10,000 to 20,000 roubles, for legal 

entities - from 200,000 to 500,000 roubles (Article 14.3 of the Administrative Code).  

Cases on breaches of the advertising laws are considered by the Federal Antimonopoly Service of Russia (FAS) and 

its territorial authorities that are very active in this connection. In 2014, there were over 28,000 facts of violation of 

advertising laws considered (compared to over 19,500 facts in 2013), 5,796 cases of administrative violation initiated 

(4,738 cases - in 2013), and 3,562 decisions issued to impose fines totalling to 151,819,800 roubles (4,342 decisions of 

153,276,200 roubles - in 2013).
1
  

In order to avoid the risk of administrative liability, given the proactive attitude of FAS to the investigation of cases on 

violations of the advertising legislation, as well as the fact that such cases are often initiated upon applications of 

manufacturers or suppliers which sell competing products, companies engaged in advertising of medicines, medical 

devices and biologically active supplements in Russia need to be aware not only of the requirements of the Advertising 

Law but also of their practical application by antimonopoly authorities and courts.  

1. General Requirements for Advertising: certainty and good faith  

Article 5 of the Advertising Law prohibits misleading and false advertisement.  

False advertisement is advertising, which: 

1) contains incorrect comparison of the advertised goods with other goods in circulation produced by other 

manufactures and sold by other sellers; 

2) denigrates the honour, dignity and business reputation of other person, including a competitor; 

3) advertises goods that are prohibited from being advertised if it is done in a prohibited  way or in  the likeness 

of the advertising of other goods whose trademark is identical or confusingly similar, as well as in the likeness 

of advertising by manufacturer or seller of such goods, or 

4) constitutes an act of unfair competition. 

According to the clarifications of the Supreme Arbitration Court (the SAC) incorrect comparison in an advertisement of 

the goods with the competing goods takes place if it is based on the disparate criteria or is an incomplete comparison 

of the goods (i.e., comparison by selected parameters) (paragraph 9 of the Resolution of the SAC Plenum dated          

8 October 2012, No. 58 'On Certain Issues of the Practical Application by Arbitration Courts of the Federal Law 'On 

Advertising').  

Besides, Article 5 of the Advertising Law contains an extensive list of information which is deemed misleading 

advertisement if is not true, in particular: 

                                                           
1 'Results of State Control Over Compliance with the Laws of the Russian Federation on Advertising for 2014', www.fas.gov.ru  

http://www.fas.gov.ru/
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1) on the advantages of the advertised goods in comparison with the goods produced by other manufacturers 

and sold by other sellers; 

2) on any characteristics of the goods, including its nature, composition, method and date of manufacture, 

qualities, usage conditions, place of origin, certificate, declaration or mark of conformity, service life, shelf 

term; 

3) on the range of the goods, as well as the time period during which and the place where they are available for 

sale; 

4) on the price of the goods, payment method, discounts, tariffs and other terms and conditions of their 

purchase; 

5) on the delivery, change, repair and service terms; 

6) on the guarantees of manufacturer or seller of the goods; 

7) on exclusive rights to results of intellectual activity and means of individualisation of a legal entity or goods; 

8) on the official or public recognition, on medals, prizes, diplomas or other awards; 

9) on the recommendations from individuals or legal entities with respect to the advertised object or on its 

approval thereby; 

10) on the results of researches and testing; 

11) on the provision of additional rights or benefits to the acquirer of the advertised goods; 

12) on the actual amount of demand for the advertised or another goods; 

13) on the volume of production or sale of the advertised goods; 

14) on the manufacturer or seller of the advertised goods. 

In particular, FAS recognised as misleading the advertisement distributed by Vitapharm pharmacies network indicating 

the names of medicines and their dosages, the average price in the city, prices in Vitapharm pharmacies, as well as 

savings that a person will get using the services of Vitapharm pharmacy, because in the calculation of the average 

price in the advertisement data not from all pharmacies located in the city was taken into account but only a few of 

them - therefore  the comparison of the average price in the city and the price in Vitapharm pharmacy was incorrect. 

The Moscow Arbitration Court and the Ninth Arbitration Appeal Court upheld the resolution of FAS of the Moscow 

region dated 27 October 2014, No. 08-28/A1237-14 on bringing the advertiser to administrative liability (Resolution 

dated 14 April 2015 and 22 June 2015 on the case No. A40-28618/15). 

FAS also deemed misleading the advertisement of medical product PREVALIN distributed by some TV channels 

because despite the fact that the advertisement actually contained the explanation of PREVALIN exclusivity,             

the corresponding information was given in  the footnotes made in the fine dark blue fonts on blue background and was 

demonstrated during insufficient period of time. In February 2014, Bittner Pharma OOO was fined in the amount of 

100,000 roubles for the distribution of the said advertisement.  

FAS issued in March 2015 the prescription to ZAO Sanofi Russia to eliminate the violation in connection with the false 

and misleading advertisement of Bronchicum medicine distributed through a number of TV channels, and in            

April 2015 the company was fined in the amount of 100,000 roubles. The allegations in the advertising video such as 

"Bronchicum helps quickly even with a strong cough. Clinically proven" and "Bronchicum twice as fast even with a 

strong cough. Clinically proven" were found to be incorrect and misleading since they were based on a comparison of 

the medicine with placebo, i.e., in fact, on a comparison with 'no effect'. In considering this case FAS was guided, in 

particular, by the minutes of the meeting of the Association of International Pharmaceutical Manufacturers (AIPM) 

dated 11 April 2014 according to which the statement of the fast effect of Bronchicum compared with placebo is a 

violation of the principles of good conduct on the pharmaceutical market and non-compliance with the Russian 

legislation. The respective statements in Bronchicum advertisement also created an untrue idea of the benefits of      

the medicine by the reference to the fact of its trials  required for the state registration. 
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2. General Requirements for Advertising: forbidden content  

In general, advertisement (pursuant to Article 5.5 of the Advertising Law) should not contain: 

1) foreign words and expressions, which may lead to misrepresentation; 

2) an indication that the advertised object is approved by the state authorities or local governments or officials 

thereof; 

3) images of medical and pharmaceutical professionals (this restriction does not apply to: advertisement of 

medical services, personal care means; advertisement intended exclusively for medical and pharmaceutical 

professionals; advertisement distributed at medical or pharmaceutical exhibitions, seminars, conferences and 

similar events; advertisement in publications for the medical and pharmaceutical workers); 

4) an indication that the advertised product is manufactured with the use of human embryonic tissue; 

5) a reference to therapeutic properties of the advertised object, i.e. to a positive impact thereof on the course of 

the disease, except for such an indication in advertisement of medicines
2
, medical services, including 

methods of prevention, diagnostic, treatment and medical rehabilitation, medical devices. 

A recent example of bringing to liability of both advertisers and advertisement distributor - Radio Russia State 

Broadcasting Company, for infringement of the abovementioned requirement (item 5)  -  the resolution of FAS 

Commission issued in July 2015 under which the advertisement of Artrostin complex was deemed  improper,             

the prescription issued to eliminate violations and  a fine imposed in the amount of 100,000 roubles on each of          

the convicted persons. The advertisement stated, in particular, that the complex of medical applicators - Artrostin had a 

medicinal effect and was used to restore the joints and to treat various diseases of the locomotor apparatus, while     

the State Register of medical devices and organisations (individual businessmen) engaged in the production and 

manufacturing of medical devices does not contain information about the device named Artrostin. 

Earlier, on similar grounds the advertisement of cosmetic products (foot care cream - Chistostop, foot care gel - 

Chistostop-Forte) was recognised as a direct violation of a ban on the indication of the therapeutic properties of         

the products that are not registered medicines. In this case, administrative liability was imposed on the advertisement 

distributor (Federal Arbitration Court of the North-West Region by its Resolution dated 18 February 2014 on the case                                          

No. A66-1621/2013, upheld the decisions of the lower arbitration courts to dismiss the appeal of FAS of the Tver 

region).  

3. Prohibition on Advertising of Certain Products  

Article 7 of the Advertising Law establishes the prohibition on advertising, in particular:  

 narcotic drugs, psychotropic substances and their precursors, plants and parts thereof containing narcotic 

drugs or psychotropic substances or their precursors; 

 goods that are subject to state registration, in the absence of such registration (which includes medicinal 

products
3
 and medical devices

4
); 

                                                           
2
 Pursuant to Article 4 of the Federal Law No. 61-FZ dated 12 April 2010 (as amended on 13 July 2015) 'On Circulation of Medicines', 

medicines are substances or combinations thereof that come into contact with human or animal body, penetrating into the organs 

and tissues of the human or animal body, used for prevention, diagnostics (except for substances or combinations thereof not coming 

in contact with the human or animal body), treatment of disease, rehabilitation, as well as for maintenance, prevention or interruption 

of pregnancy, as may be derived from blood, blood plasma, human or animal organs and tissues, plants and minerals by synthesis 

methods or using biological technologies. Medicines include pharmaceutical substances and medicinal products. Medicinal 

products, in turn, are dosage forms of medicines used for prevention, diagnostics, treatment of disease, rehabilitation, as well as for 

maintenance, prevention or interruption of pregnancy.  

3
 According to Article 13 of the Federal Law No. 61-FZ dated 12 April 2010 'On Circulation of Medicines'. 

4
 According to Article 38 of the Federal Law No. 323-FZ dated 21 November 2011 'On the Fundamentals of Protection of Public Health 

in the Russian Federation'. 
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 goods that are subject to mandatory certification or other mandatory confirmation of compliance with            

the technical regulations, in the absence of such certification or confirmation; 

 goods, the production and(or) sale of which require to obtain licenses or other special permits, in the absence 

of such permits (also including medicinal products
5
 and medical devices

6
).  

4. Specific Requirements for Advertising of Medicines, Medical Devices and Medical Services  

Article 24 of the Advertising Law provides for a number of bans in respect of advertisement of medicines, medical 

devices and medical services, methods of prevention, diagnostics, treatment and medical rehabilitation: 

## The advertisement shall not: Medicines Methods of 

Prevention, 

Diagnostics, 

Treatment and 

Medical 

Rehabilitation, 

Medical 

Services 

Medical devices 

1.  be addressed to minors; + + + 

2.  contain a reference to specific cases when 

someone has been cured or when somebody's 

health has improved as a result of the 

application of the advertised object; 

+ + + 

3.  contain an expression of gratitude by actual 

persons in connection with the use of the 

advertised object; 

+ + + 

4.  create the idea that the object of advertisement 

has advantages, by making reference to the fact 

of trials having been completed which are 

mandatory for the state registration of the 

advertised object; 

+ + + 

5.  contain the assertion or assumption that the 

target audience of the advertisement have 

certain diseases or health disorders; 

+ + + 

6.  assist in causing a healthy person to gain the 

impression that he/she should use the 

advertised object;  

+ 

except for 

medicinal 

products 

intended for 

disease 

prevention 

 + 

7.  create the impression that there is no need to 

visit a doctor; 

+  + 

8.  guarantee a positive effect from the object of 

advertisement, its safety, efficiency and lack of 

side effects; 

+  + 

9.  present the advertised object as a biologically 

active supplement and food supplement or other 

goods that are not medicines; and/or 

+   

                                                           
5
 According to Article 8 of the Federal Law No. 61-FZ dated 12 April 2010 'On Circulation of Medicines'. 

6
 According to Article 38 of the Federal Law No. 323-FZ dated 21 November 2011 'On the Fundamentals of Protection 

of Public Health in the Russian Federation'. 
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10.  contain the assertion that the safety and/or 

effectiveness of the advertised object is 

guaranteed by its natural origin. 

+   

 

The following exceptions apply with respect to advertisement distributed in places of medical or pharmaceutical 

exhibitions, seminars, conferences and other similar events, as well as placed in printed publications for medical and 

pharmaceutical professionals and other advertisement intended solely for medical and pharmaceutical professionals: 

the advertisement may refer to  specific cases when someone has been cured or when somebody's health has 

improved as a result of using of the advertised product/service and contain an expression of gratitude for                    

the use thereof.  

There are also some restrictions on the indication in the advertisement of the properties and characteristics of 

medicinal products and medical devices, including the application and use methods: they can be only given within        

the indications contained in the patient information leaflet of the respective products duly approved.  

In August 2014 an administrative fine of 200,000 roubles was imposed on ZAO Farmproekt for the distribution in retail 

pharmacies of advertisement leaflet stating about the properties of the medicine Novobismol being inconsistent with  

the patient information leaflet. 

In October 2015 FAS imposed an administrative fine of 200,000 roubles on Gedeon Richter (Hungary) which has a 

representative office in Russia for an inappropriate advertisement of a number of medicines in a specialised 

publications for medical practitioners since  the advertisement contained indications for use of the medicines based on 

clinical trials thereof, i.e. beyond the patient information leaflet. It is worth mentioning that the case on a violation of                                     

the advertising legislation was initiated against Gedeon Richter upon the application of its competitor - ZAO Bayer 

(Russia).   

Advertisement of medicines, medical services, including methods of prevention, diagnostics, treatment and 

rehabilitation, medical devices should be generally accompanied with a warning about the contraindications and        

the need to review the patient information leaflet or to consult a specialist. Such a warning is not necessary, if              

the advertisement is intended solely for medical and pharmaceutical professionals and/or distributed in places of 

medical or pharmaceutical exhibitions, seminars, conferences and other similar events, as well as in publications for 

medical and pharmaceutical professionals. 

In particular, in July 2015, OOO Google (Russia) was fined for 200,000 roubles for the distribution via Google search 

engine of the advertisement of medicines Kagocel, Immunal and Immunal plus C, Genferon Light without any warnings 

about the contraindications and the need to review the patient information leaflet or to consult a specialist. 

According to Article 24.8 of the Advertising Law, the following can be advertised exclusively in the places of medical or 

pharmaceutical exhibitions, seminars, conferences and other similar events and in publications for medical and 

pharmaceutical professionals: 

 prescription medicinal products in forms and dosages, methods of prevention, diagnostics, treatment and 

rehabilitation, as well as medical devices, which require special training; 

 medicines containing narcotic drugs or psychotropic substances permitted for medical use and included in    

the list of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances, which are limited in circulation in Russia and are 

subject to control in accordance with the laws and international treaties of the Russian Federation, as well as 

in the list of psychotropic substances, which are limited in circulation in Russia and may be subject to relief 

from certain control measures in accordance with the laws and international treaties of the Russian 

Federation.  

FAS of St. Petersburg issued the resolution in respect of First Aid pharmacies network and prescribed it to terminate 

advertisement of medicines in violation of these requirements because in one of the network pharmacies leaflets 

containing advertisement of prescription medicines were publicly available. The Thirteenth Appeal Arbitration Court 

confirmed the validity of these resolutions in July 2014. Moreover, the antimonopoly authority fined First Aid ZAO in    

the amount of 110,000 roubles.  
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Besides, Article 24 of the Advertising Law prohibits advertising campaigns accompanied with the distribution of 

samples of medicines containing narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances. 

In practice, advertisement of medicines and medical devices may infringe both the general prohibition against 

misleading and false advertisement and content of advertisements, and the above special requirements, as discussed 

below.  

a. Violation of Requirements for Advertisement Medicines  

In January 2014 FAS Commission recognised advertisement of the prescription medicine Goldline distributed in        

the form of a banner on the website gold-line.su and internet article as inappropriate and violating the Advertising Law, 

on the following grounds: 

 the advertisement of the medicine in the form of a banner was disguised as the advertisement of another 

product - Goldline-Light BAS (in violation of Article 3.2.3 of the Law), as well as was distributed in places and 

in a way not specified by Article  24.8 of the Advertising Law; 

 the advertisement of the medicine in the form of banner and an internet article contained incorrect comparison 

of two medicinal products - Goldline and Reduxin (manufactured by PROMOMED LLC) whereby created a 

distorted understanding of the identity of these medicinal products and price attractiveness of Goldline, in 

violation of  Article 5.2 of the Advertising Law. 

OOO Izvarino Pharma as an advertiser and advertisement distributor was prescribed to eliminate these violations and 

fined in the amount of 100,000 roubles. The Moscow Arbitration Court upheld the FAS resolution on the recognition of 

Goldline advertisement as inappropriate and misleading. 

In March 2015 FAS Commission found the advertisement of the medicinal product ORSOTEN SLIM distributed through 

federal channels and printed media, as well as advertisement of ORSOSLIM BAS in printed media as inappropriate 

and violating the requirement for placement of advertisements since, as it was established in the course of an analysis 

of the advertisement, it was aimed at raising interest in the prescription medicinal product - ORSOTEN.                                          

FAS came to such conclusion because the packages of the prescription medicinal product ORSOTEN and non-

prescription product ORSOTEN SLIM, and ORSOSLIM BAS were confusingly similar, and verbal marks used in        

the names of these products have a certain similarity. According to the VCIOM poll, the non-prescription medicinal 

product ORSOTEN SLIM for the majority (78.9%) of interviewed consumers was associated with the prescription 

product ORSOTEN. OOO PHARMA KRKA (Russia) was prescribed to eliminate these violations (Resolution No. 3-5-

33/00-08-14 dated 23 March 2015).   

On similar grounds advertisement of Reduxin LIGHT BAS distributed through federal TV channels and in the Moscow 

metro as well as advertisement of Reduxin-LIGHT Enhanced Formula BAS distributed through federal TV channels 

and in the print publications were recognised as inappropriate since it was aimed at attracting and maintaining interest 

in the prescription medicinal product - Reduxin. OOO MedPro as an advertiser and advertisement distributor was 

prescribed to eliminate the violation (Resolution No. 3-24-37/00-08-14, dated 23 March 2015). 

OOO PHARMA KRKA (FAS Resolution to impose a fine on the case No. 4-14.3-212/00-08-15 dated 13 April 2015) and 

OOO MedPro were brought to administrative liability in the form of a fine of 200,000 roubles for the distribution of      

the said inappropriate advertisement. It should be noted as well that both of these cases were initiated by FAS under 

the applications of ZAO Roche-Moscow. 

b. Violation of Requirements for Advertisement Medical Devices 

In April 2014, the FAS Commission recognised as inappropriate the advertisement of medical device 'Third Breath' 

(TDI-01) which referred to a specific case of curing a number of diseases with the help of this device and reported that 

the device would guaranteed to have a positive impact on the course of some diseases of different etiology. 

In September 2014, the radio broadcasting advertisement of medical device 'Virtus' was also recognised as 

inappropriate because it referred to the fact of clinical trials of this device as an advantage over other methods of 

treatment. The advertiser was fined in the amount of 200,000 roubles.  
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In October 2015, a fine of 200,000 roubles was imposed on a manufacturer of the medical device 'Svetozar Plus':        

the radio station distributed the advertisement which indicated that the device was safe, "accelerates the healing of 

wounds, reduces inflammation and swelling, improves blood circulation, cell renewal and recovery", and reported that it 

can be used without any assistance. 

5. Special Requirements for Advertising Biologically Active and Food Supplements  

The Federal Law No. 29-FZ dated 2 January 2000 'On the Quality and Safety of Food Products' defines                        

the biologically active supplements as natural (identical to natural) biologically active substances designed for 

consumption with food or for inclusion into the food composition, food supplements – as natural or artificial 

substances and compounds thereof specially introduced into food products in the process of their cooking for             

the purpose of imparting certain properties to and/or preserving the quality of food products.  

Under Article 25 of the Advertising Law, the advertisement of biologically active supplement and foods supplements 

should not: 

1) give the impression that they are medicines and(or) have curative properties, have an advantage since they 

has been tested as required for obligatory state registration, as well as use the results of other searches as 

express recommendations for the use of such supplements; 

2) refer to specific cases of curing, improvement of somebody's health as a result of the use of such 

supplements; 

3) contain an expression of gratitude by individuals in connection with the use of the supplements; 

4) incite to give up on healthy diet.  

In each case, the advertisement of biologically active supplements must warn that the advertised object is not a 

medicine.  

Advertisement of the biologically active supplements (food supplements) can be considered as creating the idea that 

they are medicines, i.e. have a curative effect, in particular, if such an advertisement contains the name of a disease 

(or symptoms) and simultaneous references to  the product as a means of medical preventive effect (paragraph 23 of 

the Resolution of the SAC Plenum No. 58 dated 8 October 2012).  

According to decisions of Russian courts, if advertisement of BAS contains the references to the therapeutic properties, 

i.e. a positive impact of the respective BAS on the course of a disease (which indicates an intention to attract buyers 

interest to the advertised product as to the means with preventive and curative effect), or the reference to specific 

cases of curing people by this BAS, while the BAS is not a medicine and is not registered as such, advertisers                                      

(BAS manufacturers and suppliers) are made liable not only for violation of the special requirements of Article 25 of       

the Advertising Law (in particular, the Resolution of the First Appeal Arbitration Court, dated 16 February 2015 on       

the case No. A38-5858/2014), but also for the violation of: 

- Article 5.5.6 of the Advertising Law - reference to the therapeutic properties of the advertised object (FAS 

Resolution on fine imposition in the case No. 4-14.3-813/00-08-14, dated 8 December 2014, on fine imposition in      

the case No. 4-14.3-812/00-08-14  dated 8 December 2014, the Resolution of the Arbitration Court of Povolzhsky 

region dated  18 December 2014 on the case No. А55-10627/2014); 

- Article 5.3.1 of the Advertising Law - indication of BAS advantages by means of comparison thereof with 

another medicine (the Resolution of the Seventh Arbitration Appeal Court dated 29 August 2011 No. 07АП-5826/11 on 

the case No. А03-4407/2011).  
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*** 

 

The information above is effective as of October 2015, is provided for your convenience and prepared for the general 

information of our clients and other interested persons and it may include links to websites other than the GRATA 

website. This information should not be acted upon in any specific situation without appropriate legal advice. 

GRATA Law Firm provides for a wide range of services to pharmaceutical and medical industries, including: 

 advising on the requirements and restrictions for the importation and distribution in Russia and other 

countries of medicines and medical devices, on compliance with the laws of advertising and marketing 

materials and events, labelling, packaging of various goods; 

 advising and legal support in participating in public procurement;   

 representing interests in the course of public discussions of the drafts of regulatory legal acts including 

acts of the Eurasian Economic Commission. 
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